
December 31 , 1969 

rtr. Hubert Wheeler 
Commiss ioner of Education 
State Department of Education 
Jefferson State Office Building 
Jefferson City, t-tissouri 65101 

Dear Commissioner \fueeler : 

OPINION LETTER NO . 592 

F l l 
~r~ 

Pur suant to the request contained in your l etter of December 18, 
1 969, that this office provide its certification of t he proposed 
Plan of Operation of the MiDsouri State Agency for Surplus Property 
for t he period January 1, 1 970 t h rough June 30, 1975 1 we have re­
viewed t he plan proposed by t he State Board of Education as t he 
State Agency for Surplus Prouerty in Missouri. 

Our r evie\·1 of the p lan has taken into consideration (1) the 
Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended, 
63 Stat. 377 (1 949) 1 as amended, (2) regulations of the Department 
of Health, Education and Welfar e entitled Minimum Standards of 
Operation for State Agencies for Surplus Property, 45 C.F.R. 14.1 
through 14.15 and (3) Sections 161.192 and 161.202 1 RSMo 1967 Supp. 

From the foregoing, it is t he opinion of this office t hat : 

1. The State Boar d of r;ducation is t he "Hissouri State Agency 
for Surplus Property'' and is so designated in Section 1 61.192, RSMo 
1967 Supp., and 

2 . The Missouri State Agency for Surplus Property is authorized 
to acquire,warehouse and distribute federal sur plus property in con­
formity with the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 
1949 I Public Law 152, Eighty-· First Congr ess 1 as amended, and under 
any other laws enacted by t he Congress of the United States which 
provide for t he disposal of United States Government surplus property 
(Section 161.192, RSMo 1967 Supp.) 1 and 
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3. The t-tissouri State 1\gancy for Surplus Property may enter 
into agreements for and on behalf of the State of Missouri which 
are necessary or a ppropriate under controlling f ederal s tatutes 
and regulations, and may make r egulations necessary to the dis­
posal of surplus properties (Section 161.192 ). 

Ther efor e, we here~y ce rtify t hat the Missouri State Agency 
for Surplus Property is authorized and e~powered by the law of 
t he State of Missouri to carry out the provisions of t he proposed 
Plan of Operation for t he period January 1, 1970 through June 30 , 
1975. 

Very truly yours , 

J OHN C. DANFORTH 
Att or ney Gen~ral 
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